provide franchisees with franchise disclosure documents. In November 2014, MPC, Tanaz, and Mr. Azar 
entered into a Settlement Order with the Division (the “Order”). In the Order, MPC, Tanaz, and Mr. Azar: 
(a) did not admit or deny the Division’s allegations; (b) agreed to pay the Treasurer of Virginia fourteen 
thousand dollars ($14,000) in monetary penalties and one thousand dollars ($1,000) to defray investigation 
costs; (c) agreed that Mr. Azar would complete a franchise sales management and compliance program; (d) 

provide the respective franchisees of MPC and Tanaz with a copy of the Order;